Agenda Item #: 3U-3

PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: December 16, 2014 [x] Consent [ 1Regular

[ ] Public Hearing [ 1Workshop
Department:

Submitted by: Information Systems Services
Submitted for: Information Systems Services

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve the First Amendment to
Interlocal Agreement R2013-0308 with the City of Delray Beach.

Summary: The City of Delray Beach (City) has an existing Interlocal Agreement with
Palm Beach County (R2013-0308) for network services, antenna placement and wireless
services for use associated with the City’s Digital Divide project. This First Amendment will
update language to current contract standards, modify our placement height for antenna
on the City’s communications tower and replace equipment to current antenna
specifications resulting in improved network services to existing Digital Divide project
areas. This recommendation has no fiscal impact to Palm Beach County. The Florida
LambdaRail LLC has approved connection of the City to the Florida LambdaRail. District 7
(PFK)

Background and Justification: There are currently two Digital Divide projects, one in
Delray Beach and the other in West Palm Beach, which provide free wireless internet
access to underserved populations located within the targeted neighborhoods. Each
Digital Divide zone includes a public school with a high percentage of students enrolled in
the subsidized school lunch program. Participating families within the Digital Divide
coverage zone receive recycled PCs which are installed in their home. Another
component of the program is to provide computer literacy training to family members. A
further benefit of these Digital Divide projects is that free wireless internet access made
available to any resident or business located in the public WiFi zone.

These projects were the result of cooperative efforts between the members of the Palm
Beach Broadband Task Force organized February 27, 2007 (R2007-0351.1) consisting of
six consortium agencies: Palm Beach County, the Palm Beach County School District,
Florida Atlantic University, Palm Beach State College, South Florida Water Management
District and the Palm Beach County Education Commission.

Replacing antiquated equipment with our current technology antenna standards will
improve the network services to the areas within the Digital Divide project and for any
approved future requests within the City of Delray Beach.

Attachments:

1. First Amendment with the City of Delray Beach (3 originals)
2. Copy of Agreement R2013-0308 dated 3/12/2013

Recommended by: M@N n)b'v . 25, 2014

Department Director Date

Approved by: MML—/ 6/ ;7 /ﬁ // é/

A ountyVAélr/ninistrator




Il. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact

Fiscal Years 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019
Capital Expenditures $0 0 0 0 0
Operating Costs $0 0 0 0 0
External Revenues ($0) ($0) ($0) ($0) (30)
Program Inc (County) 0 0 0 0 0
In-Kind Match (County) 0 0 0 0 0
NET FISCAL IMPACT ¥ $(0) $(0) $(0) $(0) $(0)
# Additional FTE
Positions (Cumulative) 0 0 0 0 0
Is ltem Included in Current Budget Yes X No

Budget Account Number: Fund 0001 Dept 490 Unit 1300 RevSrc 4900
*Assumes an effective date of December 1, 2014 for this First Amendment.
B. Recommended Sources of Funds / Summary of Fiscal Impact

+{ There is no change to the existing network serviceé annual revenue of $8,400 as the
antenna(s) replacements are included at no cost to the City, and there is no change to

FPL's wireless service reimbursements due from the City. Therefore, the net fiscal
impact is zero.

C. Department Fiscal Review:

lll. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development & Control Comments:

, g et 7/7%7 ’/ W//‘v" fl)/v‘ érﬁﬂ%g//wg\( ISy

”Z/U R . OFK/IB \/ Contra ministration
&5 W 12-4fest B tohecler

B. Legal Sufficiency:

el EXC pfy/(q

Assistant Cijty Attorney

C: Other Department Review:

Department Director

THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT.



FIRST AMENDMENT

To the Interlocal Agreement with the City of Delray Beach (R2013-0308)

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into 2014, by and
between the City of Delray Beach (“Municipality”) and Palm Beach County (“County”), a
political subdivision of the State of Florida.

WHEREAS, the parties have entered into that certain Interlocal Agreement R2013-
0308 dated March 12, 2013 hereinafter referred to as the “Agreement”, under which the County
provided connectivity to the Palm Beach County Network as stated in that Agreement, to the
Municipality. The County and the Municipality wish to amend that Agreement.

WHEREAS, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

Item #1:

Agreement, Section 7: Indemnification and Hold Harmless. Replace entire
section with the following:

The Municipality and the County recognize their respective liability for certain tortious
acts of its agents, officers, employees, and invitees, and agree to be responsible,
respectively, for all claims, liability, losses, and/or causes of action that may arise from
any negligent act or omission due to the acts of its agents, servants, or employees. Such
liability is subject to the provisions of law, including the limits included in Section
768.28, Florida Statutes, which sets forth the partial waiver of sovereign immunity to
which governmental entities are subject. Itis expressly understood that this provision
shall not be construed as a waiver of any right or defense that the parties have under

Section 768.28 or any other statute.

The parties to this Agreement acknowledge the potential of unlawful hacking to gain
surreptitious access into confidential systems. The County has deployed reasonable steps
and safeguards as part of a Network security program, but these systems may not be able
to defeat every attempt to gain unlawful access to applications or data. Each party is
responsible for protecting its own applications, databases, and servers. Each party
however shall review each other's security procedures and notify each other with

reasonable promptness of concerns or issues regarding the same.




Item #2:

Agreement, Section 8: Insurance. Replace entire section with the following:

Insurance requirements are identified by the services obtained and are included in the
Exhibit(s).

Item #3:

Agreement, Section 18: Nondiscrimination. Replace entire section with the
following:

Both parties warrant and represent that all of its employees are treated equally during
employment without regard to race, color, religion, disability, sex, age, national origin,
ancestry, marital status, familial status, sexual orientation, gender identity and

expression, or genetic information.

Item #4:

Agreement, Section 21: Regulations, Licensing Requirements. Add entire
section with the following:

Both parties shall comply with all laws, ordinances and regulations applicable to the
services contemplated herein, to include those applicable to conflict of interest and
collusion. The Municipality is presumed to be familiar with all federal, state and local

laws, ordinances, codes and regulations that may in any way affect the services offered.

Item #5:

Exhibit A, Section K: Protocol for Reporting Network Service Problems.
Replace the ISS Network Operations Center phone number with the
following:

561-355-HELP (4357)

Ttem #6:

Exhibit A, Section Q: Insurance. Add entire section with the following:

This section does not apply to Network Services.




Item #7:

Exhibit B. Replace first paragraph with the following:

The purpose of this Exhibit is to identify the roles and responsibilities, to establish a

problem resolution and escalation procedure, and to specify associated costs and

payment requirements, of the County through its Information Systems Services (ISS)

Department and the City of Delray Beach (“Municipality”) regarding the placement and

replacement of antenna(s) on the Municipalities communications tower located at its

Police Department in order to support the Delray Beach Digital Divide project and any

other qualifying and approved future requests within the City of Delray Beach.

Item #8:

Exhibit B, Section A: County and Municipality Responsibilities. Replace
entire section with the following:

1.

Item #9:

The Municipality shall allow the County’s ISS Department access to the tower,
described in Appendix A, attached hereto, in order to place and replace similar or
improved antenna(s), such as examples described in Appendix B, attached hereto, on
the tower at an approximate height of 120 feet.

ISS shall install and replace the antenna(s) on the tower at no cost to the
Municipality. The County shall pay for any and all maintenance and repair costs for
the antenna(s), and the Municipality shall pay for the daily utility cost incurred by
the antenna(s).

The County agrees that it shall immediately cease operations of its antenna(s) if the
Municipality, at its sole discretion, requests the County to do so due to interference
issues with the Municipality’s network or interference with any other network where

the provider is already located on the tower.

Exhibit B, Appendix B: Antenna Specifications. Replace entire section with

the following:




APPENDIX B

Example Model: AM-V5G-Ti

Bricy

Fraguancy Banga LA - 5.834 Gﬁz

Hgarmwigh Angles o o & g 4 zgw

ind Burevabiliny

Fnd Load

Poladuation

GRS Connctoss DWestherproof}

Fonchathty Taanwm
Fockeds BP%
Bockealis

Fole Mo

s it inaluded;

ETS Specification

vofications




Item #9 (continued):

Example Model: R5AC-Lite

Specifications

Dy Pt Bt

Wi

All other provisions of the aforementioned Agreement, as amended, are hereby confirmed and,

except as provided herein, are not otherwise altered or amended and shall remain in full force

and effect.

(The remainder of this page intentionally left blank.)




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties, by and through their duly authorized agents,

have hereunto set their hands and seals on the date indicated above.

ATTEST:

Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller

By:

Deputy Clerk

(SEAL)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

o F—

County Attorn

- City of Delray Beach

ATTEST:

AR NN

Chevelle D. Nubin, City Clerk

(SEAL)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

o G

Noel M. Pfeffer, City Attorney

Palm Beach County, By Its
Board of County Commissioners

By:

, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND
CONDITIONS

e Jordelon

Steve Bordelon, Director, 1SS

By:

L/)Za‘% Glickstein, Mayor




Agreanent with Pubm Bcach County and the Gity of Delray Beack
Re: Palm Beach County 1SS Services

Interlocamele e:’lt3 08

This Interlocal Agreement (“Agreement”} for information technology (“IT™) services is entered
into this dayof _MAR 12 7013 . 2013, by and between the City of Delray Beach
(“Municipality”) and Palm Beach County (“County™) a political subdivision of the State of
Florida. This Agreement rescinds existing Interlocal Agreements R2010-1446, dated 9/14/2010
and R2008-1706, dated 10/07/2008.

WITNESSES THAT:

‘WHEREAS, Section 163.01, Florida Statutes, known as the “Florida Interlocal Cooperation Act
of 1969,” authorizes local governments to make the most efficient use of their powers by
enabling them to cooperate with other localities on 2 basis of mutnal advantage and thereby to
provide services and facilities that will harmonize geographic, economic, population and other
factors influencing the needs and development of local communities; and

WHEREAS, Part 1 of Chapter 163, Florida Statutes, permits public agencies as defined herein
to enter into Agreements with each other to jointly exercise any power, privilege, or authority
which such agencies share in common and which each might exercise separately; and

WHEREFAS, the Municipality and the County have recognized the need for the Municipality to
obtain I'T services (“IT*) for the purpose of gaining access to IT resources at a cost savings due {o
the zbility of Palm Beach County to leverage its resources for the greater good of citizen’s of
Palm Beach County, the State of Florida, and any public sector organization that ean benefit
from these services; and

WHEREAS, in recognizing these facts, the Municipality and the County desire to enter into
such an agreement which provides for the joint use of such IT assets and establishes policies for
its use by each organization.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutuel covenants herein contained and for other
good and valuable consideration, the parties do mutually agree as follows:

Pagerof7




Agreement with Palm Beack Cornty smi ihe Clty of Delray Bsuch
Re: Palm Bearh County 188 Services

Section1  Purpose

The purpose of this Agreement js to provide IT services to the Municipality for the purposes
deseribed in the attached Exhibits 4, B,and C.

Section2 Approval

The County approves of the Muuicipality’s participation in the use of the County’s IT rescurces
and any other services as specified in the attached Exhibit A, B, and C.

Section3  Exhibits

The attached Exhibit A, B and C made a part hereof, delineate the services to be provided i the
Municipality by the Coumty through its Information Systems Services (IS8} Department, identify
the roles and responsibilities of ISS and the Municipality in this regard, and set forth an issue
commmunication, escalation and resolution process, as well as methodologies for bilting and
paying the guarterly service charges forITsepﬁm

Section4d Term

The term of this Agresment including Exhibit A, B, and C, nnless terminated as provided herein,
is for a period of cne (1) year. This Agreement and Exhibit A, B, and C shall antomatically be
renewed annually uniess either party gives written notice of termaination as provided for in
Sectian 6 hevein, The effective dete is the date of approval by the Board of County
Commissioners.

Section5  Resale of IT Sexvices

The Mugnicipality shall not share or resell any portion of the County’s IT Infrastructure or
Sexvices in any manner not approved of in this Agreement or withont explicit written consent
from Palm Beach Coanty, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.

Either party may terminate its participation in this Agreement upon 60 deys written notice to
the other party, Notwithstanding the foregoing, each party shall endeavor to provide the other

Page 2 of7




Agreeraent with Palm Beach County end the Olty of Delramy Beack
Re: Pabn Beach Oty ISS Bervices

party with 2s much advance notice as practicable if it contemplates that it might desire to
terminate this Agreement, so as to allow the non-terminating party the maximum amonnt of
time to make alternative plans to replace the lost serviees /revenue. Jn such event, the
terminating party shall pay all sume due through the effective date of the termingtion.

Section7 Indemnification

The Mupicipality and the County recagnize their respective lisbility for certain tortious acts of
its agents, officers, employees, and invitees, and agrae to be responsible, respectively, for all
claims, lisbility, losses, and/or causes of action that may arise from auy negligent act or
omission due to the acts of its agents, servants, or employees. Such Bability is subject to the
provisions of lew, including the limits included in Section 768.28, Floride Statutes, which sets
forth the partis] waiver of sovereign immunity to which governmental extities are subject. Ttis
expressly understood that this provision shell not be construed as a walver of arty right or
defense thet the parties have under Section 768,28 or any cther statute.

Section8 Insurance

‘Without waiving the right to sovereign immunity as provided by Section 768.28, Florida
Statutss, the Mumicipality acknowledges to be self-insured for Genera} Ligbility and Automobile
Liablity under Florida sovereign intmunity statutes with coverage limits of $200,000 Per
Person and $300,000 Per Ocemrrence; or such monetary waiver limits that may chenge and be
set forth by the legislature.

In the event the Municipality maintains third-party Comnmercial General Liability and Business
Anto Lighility in lieu of exclusive reliance of self-insurance under Section 768.28, Fleride
Statutes, the Municipality shall agree to maintain sa$d insurance policies at Hmits not Jess than
$500,000 combined single limit for bodily injury or property demage

‘The Municipality agrees to maintzin or to be self-insured for Worker’s Compensation &
Employer's Lishility insurance in accordance with Chapter 440, Fiorida Statuies.

‘When requested, the Municipality shall agree to provide an affidavit or Certificate of Insurance

evideneing insurance; self-insurance and/or sovereign immunity status, which the County
agrees to recoguize as acoeptable for the ebove mentioned coverage.

Page 3 of 7




Agrecmment with Palr Beach County and the City of Delray Beach
Re: Pabm Beach County Y85 Seriices

Compliance with the foregoing requirements shall not relieve the Municipality of its Kability and
obligations under this Agreement.

Should the County’s IT infrastructure be damaged or destroyed by 4 natural or man-made event
to the extent that the cost to xepalr or replace these services becomes economically unfeasible,
this Agreement is automatically terminated at the sole diseretion of the County, unless the
governing bodies of both the Municipality and County authorize its continuation and associated
funding to repair or restore the affected area(s).

Sectioni10o Miscellancous

No provision in this Agreement shall provide to any person not & party to this Agreement any
remedy, claim, or cause of ection, or create any third-party benedficiary rights agrinst either
party. In the event that any one or more of the provisions in this Agreement shail for any reason
be held to have no foree and effect, this Agreement shall, if possible, be interpreted in a msnner
80 as to effectuate the intention of the parties. Provisions contained in this Agrecment that, by
their sense and context, are intended to survive the suspension ot terminstion of this Agreement
shall so survive. All disputes rélated to this Agreernent shall in the first instance be referred to
the appropriate executives of each party for resolution

Section 11 Notice

Any notice, request, instruction, demand, consent, or other communication required or
permitiad to be given under this Agreement ghell be in writing and shall be delivered either by
hand or by certified mail, postage prepaid, and certified return receipt requested to the following
addresseaorsnéhotheraddmsgesastheparﬁesmaymwiﬂetoeachoﬂ:erinwﬂﬁng:

To: The City of Delray Beach
‘David T. Harden, City Manager
100 N.W. 1t Avenue

Delray Beach, FL 32444
(561) 243-7015

‘With a copy to: R. Brian Shutt, Esq., City Attorney
200 N,W. 1 Avenue
Delray Beach, F1L. 38444
(561) 243-7091

Pageqof7




Agreement with Palm Beack County end the City of Delvay Beach
Re: Palm Beoach Corunty ISS Sarvices

Te: COUNTY: Robert Weisman, County Administrator
¢/o Steve Bordelon, Information Systems Services Director
Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners
301 N. Olive Avenue, 8 floor
West Palm Beach, FL. 33401
Teiephone: 561-355-2504

With a copy to: County Attorney’s Office
Palm Beach County Board of County Commigsioners

301 N, Olive Avenue, Suite 601
‘West Palmn Beach, FL 33401
Telephone: 561-355-2225

Section 12 Enthre Agreement

This Agresment represents the entire agreement between the Municipelity and the County and
supersedes all prior agreements or representations, whether written or oral, with respect to the
subject maiter hereof. No provision of this Agreement may be changed or amended except by
written agrecment signed by both parties. This Agreement shall be binding upon the
Municipality and the Connty and their respective suceessors and assigns.

Section13 Filing -

This Agreement shall be filed with the Palm Beach County Clerk & Comptroller’s Office.
Seetion 14 Participation

This Agreement shall not be constroed agalnst the party who drafted the same a5 afl parties to
this Agreement have participated in drafting the sams.

Section 15 Yenue for Dispnte Resolution

This Agreement shall be construed in aceordance with the laws of the State of Florida. Should
any Utigation arise from this Agreement, venue shell i in Palm Beach County, Florida.

Section 16 Binding Agreement
This Agreement is binding upon the parties hereto, their heirs, sucoassors, and assigns.

Page5af7




Agresment with Palm Beack Cournty ard the City of Delfray Meweh
Rer Paim Beack Oounty ISS Services

Section 17 Subject to Fanding

Each party’s performance and obligations for subsequent fiscal years are contingent upon
annual appropriations for its purpose.

Section 18 Nondiscrimimation

Both parties warrant and represent that all of its emplayees are treated equally during
employmeunt without regaxd to race, cokor, religion, disahility, sex, age, naticnal origin, ancestry,
marital status, familial status, sexus] orientation, gender identity and expression.

Section 19  Access and Andite

The Municipality shail maintain adequate records to justify &1l charges, expenses, and costs
incmred in estimating and performing any work under this Agreement for at Jeast three (3)
years sfter completion or termination of this Agreement. The County shall have access to such
“books, records, and documents &s required in this section for the purpose of inspection or andit
during normal business hours, at the Municipality’s place of business.

Section 20 Inspector General

Paim Beach County has establiched the Office of the Inspector General in Palm Beach County
Code, Section 2-421 - 2-440, &8 may be amended. The Inspector General’s authority includes
but is not Emited to the power to review past, present and proposed County
contracts/agreements, transactions, acecounts and recoxds, to require the production of such
records, and to audit, investigate, monitor, and inspect the ectivities of the Municipality, its
officers, agents, employees, and lobbyists in order to ensure compliance with
coniract/agreement requirements and detect corruption and fraud.

Failure to cooperate with the Inspector General or interference or impeding any investigation

shali be in violation of Palm Beach County Code, Section 2-421 — 2-440, and punished pursuant
to Section 125.60, Floride Statutes, in the same manner as a second degree misdemeanor.

Pagebof7




Agreemunt with Paim Beach Connty and the Clty of Delray Beach

Rex Poalin Boach Couty XSS Seyvices
ATTEST; R2013 MAR 1
Sy, Palm Beach Coun;hv,q!glts ¢ 20‘13
Sharon K. A Atk @ Compt & Board of County Commissioners

o
netsd

The City of Delray Beach

ATTEST:

By: : By:
Chevelle D, Nubn, MMC, Gity Clerk Thomas ¥. Cazney, Fr., Wayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

By:
R. Brian Shutt, Esq., City AHtorney

Page7of7




Agreemnent with Palm Baach County asud the City of Delroy Beach
Re: Palm Beach Conunty Nehvork Services

EXHIBIT A

PALM BEACH COUNTY INFORMATION SYSTEMS SERVICES (XS8)
* NETWORK SERVICES

The purpose of this Exhibit is to delineate the network services io be provided to the City of
Delray Beach (“Municipslity”) by the County through its Information Systems Sexvices (IS5)
Department, to identify the reles and respunsibilities of ISS apd the Munieipality in this regard,
ta establish a problem resolution and escalation procedure, and to specify associated costs and

payment reguirements,

Netwark sexvices must be approved by both 1SS end the Municipality if sxid connection affecty
the entive network. However, all network services must meet the agreed-npon technical

specifications.

1SS shall provide the Municipality with access to the County’s network on & best-effort basis and
as otherwise provided for herein.

188 shall be responsible for the routine, day-to-day mansgement of the County network. Each
party shall be responsible for day-to-dry administration of the network routes which they
individuelly own.

158 ghall be responsible for maintaining the primary network and all anxiliary components of
the network which exclusively serve County facilities. ISS shall also maintain auxiliary portions
of the network which service both County and Municipality owned facilities. The Municipality
shall meintain that portion of its own network which exclusively serves Iis facilities.

1SS shall monitor handwidth ntilization on any network link between the County and the
Municipality.

Page 1 0f10




Agreement with Pabn Beach Coimgy and the City of Detray Beach
ite: Palm Benoh Cownty Network Servicas

Should ISS perform repair and maintenence functions on behalf of the Municipality, it is with
the understanding that IS5’s responsibility extends only tothe Municipality “demarcation
point.” The demarcation point is the location which defines where issues of maintenence
responsihilities begin and end, considered to be County-owned network equipment inside each
of the Municipality’s buildings or facilities connected to the County network. ISS will be
responsibie for maintaining ail network infrastructures to the point of the network equipment
connection to the City demarcation point(s). Entrance facilities at Municipelity owsed locations
from the road to demarcation point belong to the Municipality, whereas the fiber within may
beldng to the County.

Maintenance aod restoration work provided by IS8 shall be limited to the fiber aptic eable and
service drops, the individual fibexs within the cable and service drops, and ISS routers installed
at the Municipslity, ISS shall have no obligation or right to perform maintenance or restoration
on any electronics or other equipment owned by the Municipality or any third party.
Notwithetanding the foregoing, should the need arise for meintenance or restoretion, the parties
hereto may agree to an amendment to this Agreement permitting ISS to parform majutenance
or restoration on Municipality owned electronics or other equipment.

I8S shall provide maintenance to County owned and operated equipment on a 7-day/24-hour
basis and may coniract for repsir services when deemed necessary. 1SS shall abide by agreed
upon security requirements of the Municipality. In the event that an outside contractor is

needed, I8S shall select, supervise, and coordinate with the contractor to complete the repair.

Section C:  Network Equipment Ownership

The County, as represented by ISS, shall own all of its network equipment and assets. . The
Municipality shall continue to maintain ownership of its current network assets, Only ISS is
permitted to connect, expand, or atherwise routinely modify its network components.
Furthezmare, any and all technologiesl changes relative to the network will be implemented at
the diseretion of ISS. Notwithstanding the foregoing, 188 agrees to use its best efforts to keep
pace with technological changes.

Should the Municipality receive grant funds to assist with the construetion or maintenance of
the network, any provisions, limitations, or restrictions associated with the grant{s) shall not
affect or apply to ISS, and vice versa.

Page 2 of 1o




Agreement witl Pabx Beack County ¢nd the City of Delray Beach
Ret Paln Brach Cowdyt Netivork Services

Section D:  Network Connection

The Municipality will be pravided with e connection to the Palm Beach County fiber network to
meet the network service requirements as specified in this Exhibit. The Municipality shall pay
the installation charges and monthly charges as set forth in this Exhibit.

Section E1 Modifications to Netwprk

Ifthe Municipality proposes & modification or connection of 2 new building to the network, it
shall notify and submit any applicable construction documents to IS8 st least thirty (30)
calendar days prior to the date construction activities are expected to commence. Should the
plenned activities of the Muntieipality require the network to be npgraded, the Munieipality shall
be solely respounsible for payment of all vosts associated with such modifications, mmless there is
prior egreement with the County to participate in a cost-sharing arrangement for the
maodification.

158 ghall review the modification propesals as socn a5 practicable and will render
recommendations with regard to the proposed modifieation, Any modifications or connections
to the network that may cause disruption or interference of service to any network users shall be
cpordinated with the appropriate technical staff of both the Municipality end ISS. ISS agrees to
perform such work st a ime and in a manner to minimize disruption and interference to the
network users.

When either the Muanicipality or ISS enters into & contract with an outside contractor for
network-related services which benefit only that party, the contracting party shell be
individually responsible for remitting payrment to the contractor performing work on the
network, and the non-contracting party shall not be responsible or held lisble for such payment.
However, proposed changes to the network must be communicated in-writing ta 188 for review
and approval. The parties however agree to comply with network security provisions.

Section F:  Network Interferences

1S8 shall have no requirement to purchese, install, operate, or maintain any equipment on the
premises of the Municipality. However, should any equipment owned by the Municipality
render eny harmful interference to the County’s network equipment, ISS may disconnect any or
all Municipality owned network connections after informing the Municipality’s designated
technical Point of Contact (POC) of the underlying reasons for the planned action to disconnect

Page 3 of 10




thmxﬂhmnnﬂmaxy of Detray Beack
Rei Pulm Beaek County Netswork Sexziced

network facilities, Immediete efforts will focus on attempting to resolve or remove the threat
conditions, ISSshﬂibethesdspmmdwmmeifhnmﬁﬂinmferencehasimpmodthe

County netwark, The County will niilize itsbesteﬂortstopmutanynmnﬁdpatednetwork
outeges should interferences be noted.

SectionG: Damage Caused by Disastess

Shonl:lthenemoﬁksnsmindamagetommﬂiaryknuteusedonhrbyeiﬂm'rheMmﬁdpnﬁly
orthecounty,theowningpanyshalldetemhaifthecablewﬂlbempairedormplmd.

Section H: Network Secmrity

TheparﬁmtothisExhibitacknowledsﬁhe patential of unlawful hacking to gain surreptitious
access into confidential systems. ISS has fmplemented reasonable steps and safeguends as part
of 3 network security program, but thege systems may not be able to defent every attempt to gain
unlawfal access to spplications or data, Each party is responsible for protecting its owa
applications, databases, and servess. Each party, however, shall review each ather’s security
procedures and notify each other with reasonable prompiness of concerns or issues regarding
the same.

Section]:  Description of Services

A. Baseline services from the County through ISS will include:
1. ongoing maintenance of connectivity to the demarcation point(s);

2. central network secority atthe 188 router port that feeds the Municipality
network router connection;

Ifneeemy,swnitymayshutdownmenunidpamy’aem‘rebuﬂdmgfeed
1o protect the networked systems from compater worms and viruses.

3. network design;

e anquisiﬁonanﬂnmnagemmtofnetwnrkassew;

5. installation or relocation of network connections, wiring upgrades,
instaliation of bandwidth npgrades, or other specialized services;

6. network equipment installation and maintenance;
7.  metwork secarity on County side of the demareation point;

Page 4 of 10




10,

11.

Agreement with Falm Beach Couniy and the Clty af Delray Beach
Re: Palm Beach Coumity Nehwork Services

monitoring of network performance;

maintenance of the environmental factors in 188’ facilities and closets
housing squipment crucial to the health and stability of the Network,
including air econditioning, power conditioning, and UPS equipment; and
disaster recovery protection, system relisbility, and stability during power
outages.

Mumicipality Responsibilities will inclnde:

1.

LU A

all intra-building Network mzintenance and security ;

ensuring that back-door connectivity behind the buflding router is prohibited;
pruvisioning of its Dynamic Host Configuration Protoco)l (DHCP) services;
building infrastructure eonnectivity;

&0 grid Gack), wiring identification, and tracking for Municipality owned
facilities; .
providing, where posaible, network engineers or technicians to assist with all
partions of network equipment attachments; from provisioning to
troubleshooting;

Tnitial diagnostic actions will ideally be performed by the Municipality
technical staff to evaluate whether the canse of any system problem is
assocleted with factors under the control of the Municipality.

ensuring thatnetworksecuﬁtyhardwareandsoﬁwamisinmﬂedhmnderw
mxinimize the risk of £ virus end surreptitious or otherwise inappropriate
network entry;

The Municipakity will ensure that security procedures, hardware, and
goftware are in place to prevent unauthorized access to the County network
from Municipality owned network property.

requesting changes in network equipment attachrments services;

Requests for changes shall be submitted to ISS Director, or designee, for
action. The Municipality shall be advised of the disposition of the request
within thirty (30) calendsr days of submission. Such request shall include

Page 50f10




Ammtmmmmmmmmgqmm
He: Palm Beaoh Cowsity Network Serviees

extension of network services to additional sites indentified by the
Municipality. The Municipality shall be responsible for all reasonable costs
associated with requested changes to network services approved by IS8,
which approval shall not be unreasonably withheid.

g.  providing, at its expense, the following equipment gnd facilities at each
Municipelity owned building (if required):

» an environmentally stable and secure erea large enough to
accommodste a 10™-wide rack with 2 height up to 7 feet; and
This ares shall contain two (£) dedicated electrical circuits for
providing power to the switching equipment.

¢ pir conditioning units which deliver a capacity of BYUS to the
equipment room as specified by the menufacturer of equipment
installed at the Municipalities site,

The Municipality shall periodically monitor the air eonditioning unitz

to enspre temperatures are within acceptable imits,

10. adhering to a documented plan of security strategies deployed to prevent
imauthorized access into the physicel location(s) where network access could
be gained, and ensuring thet it has robust and efficient security software and
procedures in place to prevent unanthorized access to the network; and

11, promptly paying for ISSs reasonable charges, such charges being set out In
Section N of this Exhibit , which charges will be invoiced quarterly.

1SS will provide the Municipality with access to the County network on a best-effort basis. 185’
goal will be to provide 9o.0% availability. ISS reserves the right to prioritize its maintenance
and recovery efforts, while at the same time providing availability to the Municipality.

In the event that Network availability is documented by ISS and declared by the Municipality to
be less than §9.9% for two (2) canseeutive months, the Municipality shall not be liable for
service charges beyond the date of said declaration of non-performance until serviee is
setisfactorily restored. The reduction of previously paid or dismissal of unpaid service fees will

be calenlated on a pro-rata basis,

Page 6 of 10




Wﬂmmm&mwﬂa City of Detray Begol
Re: mmwmmxmm

Section Ki

Al gervice issues should firstbe :eparte&totheMnnidpaﬂw‘srrmppoxtstaﬂ’. Ifthe
Mumicipality’s initial dlagnosis of the reported problem indicates that it is related to network
connectivity (e.g., connection lost, slow response time) rather than a problem at the application,
gerver, or desktop eomputer Jevel, the IT techmician should fmmedintely report the service
problem to the ISS Network Operations Center at 561-355-6700. All service problems reported
by the Municipality will be recorded and tracked in ISS's Automated Help Desk Systewn undil
problemn resolution and service restoration. Response time setvice levels are established at the
time the call is reported based on the geverity of the issae. “The service leve] target for problem
diagnosis and response to the Municipality is within one (1) hour of the reported problem. ISS
alsoanplaysmwcaluﬁmpmwssforpmblmwhinhmmtrwolvedacwrdmgmthe

18§ shall eoordinate with and obtsin prior written approval from the Municipality designes as to
the time of any planned maintenance, mpair,orinstallaﬂonwork. However, the Municipality
shall provide 13§ with access to jts equipment ona 24-hour/7-dey per week basis. During
normsl business hours, ISS shall ensure that all ISS personnel o contractors representing 188
gign in prior to commencing any work, and gign out prior to Jeaving the facility. On weekends,
holidays, or after normal business honrs, I$9's representative shall ¢all the Municipality to
report any emexgmcythatmquixwamwanyl&unicipalityownedﬁcﬂity. The Municipality
shall make reasonable efforts to arrange for access of 189's parsannel as quickly as possible. '

ISS shall supply the Municipality with a Jist of suthorized IS8 employees who will carry in their
possession badges for identification purposes. All individuals permitted access to the
Mundeipality by 158 mnstbeﬁngarprin’mdandshallhesubja#edm a “background check™. Al
of ISS's contractors’ emplayees, agents, contractors, and subcontractors must undergo 8
hackground check and fingerprinting in accordancs with FBI CJIS gecurity policies.

ISS:epresentsthatithasvmiﬁedthatneitherISS nor the County’s contractors, por any of their
respective employees, agm.mreprmmﬁveswhomheenmviaedorwho are currently
nnder investigation for a crime delineated in Florida Statutes §435.04 shell have access 1o
Municipality owned buildings under the Agreement.

Page7 of 10




Agwmmmmwwamumm
R Mnmcmmwﬂmk&wvim

Section M: Issuc Escalation Contacts:
Palm Beach County IS8
Palm Beach County 24x7 Network Services Help Desk: 561-355-6700

Michael Butler, Director of IS5 Network Services:
561-355-4601 (office}
‘561-722-0850 (cell)

Phil Davidson, Deputy Director of ISS Operations:
561-355-3956 (office)
561-722-3849 (cel

Steve Bordelon, Director of ISS:
561-855-2394 (office)
561-386-6239 (c<ll)

s ey Inf . *
Name, Title: Jennifer Reynolds
Phone (office): (561) 243-7192

Name, Title: Guy Buzzelli, CIO
Phone {office): (561) 243-7149
Phone (cell): (561) 212-2307

Section N:  Fees and Charges for Network Connectivity and Related Services

One of the goals of this Agreement i to establish the lowest competitive pricing for the County's
network services provided to the Municipality.

Palm Beach County ISS will serve as project manager and incur all vosts associated with the
installation and connection of the network and network equipment at the Municipalities
building. The Municipality will be responsible for reimbursement to ISS of said costs, estimated
at the time of Agreement to be $0, a8 described in the Table below.

Sexvice charges will be assessed on & monthly basis, and ISS will invoice the Municipality
quarterly as shown in Table below.

Page 8 of 10




Wmmwmmmdﬂwatydmm
Rw: MMMNWW

City of Delray Beach Network Service and Billing Matrix

Toamion | Bervice | Install stion | Monthly | Monthly FL NWRDC | Yeaxly
Start Charges County 1ambidaReil | Charges Charges
Date Charges | (FLR”) excluding
i Charges Instalintion
TOONW 15 Ave ‘
DeltayFLM. 10/2010 $0 $600 100 $0 $8,400
TOTALS : 30 3600 §100 SH AN

M—Mkmamm Themﬂﬁnﬂwstiorﬁﬁsiumhﬁmwiﬂbe
bmedmﬂmmmidpaﬁlyuam—ﬁmehwmbawdm(ﬂthebmmmmmmemdm
for this work and (2) the actusl cost to PBCISS of theequipment installed.
mmmmea-mu |ﬂatfeemoxrﬂlb'chameof$600 per month.

i ges —-mchmgesﬁxeCounwﬂﬁsﬁeew connect the

Aiarg

lorids LambdaRail (FLR) €
Municipality to the ﬂamcna.m&ehmbyﬂ:aagreemmtbemenﬂmcoumyandthe
FLR and is subject to change. 'I'hisﬁaeisadirectpaasﬂlmughcosttoﬂml&ulﬂdpaﬁty(seesﬁ
seeﬁonm-ﬂostaomponmubelawl
W—MWWMgMgMnﬁmimmmﬁm&m,pﬁdwm
Munictpslity.

IS5 has received nppmvalsﬁomtthLRforﬂ;eMunicipaﬁw to be connected to the Palm Beach
County fiber network and gain access to the FLR for either internet or transport PUrpOBEs.

N1 Cost Components

The monthly FLR fee identified above includes direct costs incorred by 188 to connect to the
FLR. In the event the Board of Directors of the FLR implement a pricing change, 188 sgrees 1o
review the financial impact and make appropriate rate adjustments op an anmual basis.

Nz. Billing and Payment

The County.shall submit quarterly involces to the Municipality which shall inelude 8 reference to
this Agreement end identify the amount due snd paysble to the Cotmty. Paymentwill be made
vﬁﬂﬂna,sdaysofapmperinvoioemacw&mvdththe Local Government Prompt Payment
Act, Section 217.70, et al., Florids Statutes, a8 arended, which also establishes a process and
remedies for non-compliance.

Pageo of 10




Wmmmwwmmm af Delrag Besich
Rex MMMNMD*W

Section O:  Additional IT Services

Upon reguest for assistance, the ISS Director may, at his/her discretion, permit staff resources
to nssist the Municipality n the execution of certain information technology responsibilities.
These additionl services can be requested by sabmitting  Task Order (Attachment 1), These
services arve charged st the rate of $125 / hour with a not-to-exceed cost of $50,000 pex Task
Order. These services may also requkeﬂ:epmchaseofaddiﬁonaltaom inchuding but not
Timited to hardware and software. “The Municipality is responsible for sll associated costs for
these additions] resources. An estimate for each Task Ordex will be available upon request by
the Municipality. The Municipality agrees to fully reimburse 158 for all costs associated with the
rendering of ISS staff assistance and/or information technology resources.

Section P: Anmual Review of Fees and Charges
1SS reserves the right to review the fees Sor this Exhibit on a yearly basis and make appropriate
rate adjusbments, Should an increase be warranted, 60 days notice will be provided. Any such

appmpﬁate&raseadjushnentsshallbemdumdtowﬂﬁngﬁa an Amendment to be executed by
all parties.

Page 1o of 10




W

Attachment 1
Palm Beach County
Information Systems Services
Task Order < 550,000

Task Order ¥:
Original Agreement #R: ﬁ

Organization requesting services:
Type of Service:

Location of Service;

Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

Contact eMail:

Requested Date for Completion:

Description of service/Deliverables +/-

Estimated Amount:

155 Project Manager/Director: Date:

Project Office: Date:

PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

By: Steve Bordelon, Director, ISS

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

COUNTY ATTORNEY




wmmmmmm Cily of Delray Beach
Re: Plavement of ar Antanna or the Cliy's Tower

EXHIBIT B

PAIM BEACH COUNTY INFORMATION SYSTEMS SERVICES (ISS)
ANTENNA FLACEMENT

The purpose of this Exhibit is to identify the roles and responsibilities, inciuding problem resciution and cost
and payment requirements, of the County through its Information Systems Services (ISS) Depariment and the
City of Delray Beach (*Municipality”) regarding the plecement of an antenng on the Manicipality's
communieations tower Jocated at lts Police Department in order to support the Delray Beach Digital Divide
project.

Section A:

1. ﬂheMmidpaKtyshaﬂaﬂowtheGoquISSDepammnmmthemr,desmibedm
Appendix A, attached hereto, in order to place lts antenna, described in Appendix B, attached
hereto, on the tower &t an approximate height of 65 feet.

2. ISS shali install the antenna to the tower at &o cost fo the Mimicipelity. The County shall pay for any
nndallmaintenaneeaadrepaircostsfo:thnantmm,andiheMunidpuBtyshnﬂpayforﬂmdaﬂy
utility cost incurved by the antenna.

8. The County agrees that it shall immediately cease operation of its antenna if the Municipality, at its
soledmﬁon,requestsiheCountytodosoduetointerﬁemmeissueswithﬂmMunicipality’s
network or fnterference with any other network where the provider is already located on the tower.

Section B:  Issuc Esealation Contacts:
Palm Beach County ISS
Palm Beach County 24x7 Network Services Help Desk: 561-355-HELF (4357).

Michae! Butler, Director of 158 Network Services:

561-855-4601 (office)
561-722-0850 (cell)

Phil Davidson, Deputy Director of IS8 Operations:
561-355-3656 (office)
- 561-722-8349 (cell)

Steve Bordelon, Director of ISS:

561-355-2394 (office)
561-386-6239 (cell)

Page10f 4




wwmmammmmq;dmm
Ras Piarement of un Antenns on the City's Tower

Name, Title: ¥d Del Portillp, Project Manager/LAN

Phone {office): (561) 243-7147
Phone (eell): {561) 3154537
Nae, Title: Guy Buzzelli, CIO
Phone (offics): (561) 245-7149
Phone (cell) {561) 212-2307

Section C:  Area Subject to Agreement

The terms of this Exhibit shall apply to the communications tower located at the Municipality’s Police
Department, 360 West Atlantic Avenue, Delray Beach, FL.

Section D:  Additional IT Services

Upon request for assistance, the ISS Director may, at kis/her discretion, permit staff resources to assist the
Municipality in the execution of certain information technology responsibilities. ‘These additional services can
be requested by submitting & Task Order (Attachment 1). These services are chiarged at the rate of $125 / kour
with a not-to-exceed cost of $50,000 per Task Order. These services mey also require the purchase of
addiﬁonalresourws.indndingbutnotﬁmimdtohardwaxeandsuﬂwm The Municipality is responsible for
all associated costs for these additions] resources. An estimate for each Task Order will be available upon
requeat by the Municipality. IheMu:ﬁdpalﬂyagreesfofuﬂy!eimbmseISSforaﬂmmassodatedwiththe
vendering of ISS staff sssistance and/or information technology resources.

Pagezof 4




on the City's Tower

¥ dnn

o1,
P4

Agreement with Patm Beach County ond the City of Delray Bouck

APFENDIX A

Pagegof 4




WMWBMMM&:G&yqumM
Re: Placement of on Antexma ou the City's Towsr

APPENDIX B

Papegof4




Attachment 1
Palm Beach County
Information Systems Services
Task Order < $50,000

Task Order #:
Original Agreement #R: I

Organizatlon requesting services:
Type of Service:

Location of Service;

Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

Contact eMail:

-Requested Date for Completion:

Description of Service/Dellverables -+/-

Estimated Amount;

ISS Project Manager/Director: Date:

Project Office: Date:

PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

By: Steve Bordelan, Director, ISS

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

COUNTY ATTGRNEY




Agressnent with Palm Beach County end the Gity of Debrey Beach
Re: Payment of FPL Fees for Digitul Divide Praject

EXHIBIT C

PALM BEACH COUNTY INFORMATION SYSTEMS SERVICES (ISS)
'WIRELESS SERVICES

‘The purpose of this Exhibit is to identify the rcles and respansibilities, including payment requiremenits, of the
County through its Information Systems Services (ISS) Department and the City of Delray Beach
("Mursicipality”) regarding the placament of WIFi antennas on FPL streetlights for the Delray Beach Digital
Divide Project. '

Section A: County Responsibilities

1, The County shall mommt WiF{ antenna on specific FPL streetlights at no cost and provide wireless
internet aecess as part of the Digital Divide project.

2.  The County shall pay for any and all maintenance and repair costs for the antenna.

3. The County shall pay FPL the appropriate fees for each antenna moumted to a streetlight in
accordance with Section 4.1 (a) and (b) of the FPL Street Light Attachment Agreement and in
accordance with the FPL Wireless Internet Electric Service Agreement which are incorporated
herein by reference.

4. The County will provide the Municipality with two bills for reimbursement, both a ‘pags-through’
from FPL, 2 monthly electrical service bill (estimated @ $5) for each street light and an ennual per
pole attachment fee (estimated @ $119.19) imposed by FPL for use of each streetlight. These fees
are fn addition to the Street Light fees for which the Municipelity is and will continue to responsible
for under a ssparate agreement between the Municipality and FPL.

1. The Municipglity agrees to relmburse the Corrty the fees identified above in Section A 4.

2. ‘The Municipality agrees that the initial project arvea is identified in Appendix A of this document.
Each green dot between J-g5 and Swinton Avenve on the map indicates the location of a FPL
etreetlight and mounting location for 8 WiFi antenna. '

Pageiof3




\

Agrecment woith Pabn Beach Countyr aned the Cify ¢f Delrty Beuck
Rer Payment of FPL Fees for Digital Divide Praject

Section C;  Additional IT Services

Upon request for assistance, the ISS Director may, at his/her discretion, permit staff vesources to assist the
Municipality in the execation of certain information technology responsibilities. These edditional services can
be requested by submitting a Task Order (Attachment 1). These services are charged et the rete of $125 / hour
with a not-to-excsed cost of $50,000 per Task Order. ‘These services may also require the purchase of
additional resourees, induding but not limited to hardware and sofiware. The Municipality is responsible for
all associsted costs for these additional resources. An estimate for each Tagk Order will be available upon
request by the Mumicipality. The Municipality agrees to fully reimburse IS for all costs associated with the
rendering of ISS staff assistance and/or information technology resources.

Pagezofy




r

Agreement with Palm Beach County and the City of Delfroy Beach
Re: Pagment of FPL Fees for Digital Divide

APPENDIX A
Planned WiFi Antenna Locations as of
June 2012

s ST ey

el

e el e e s

o

SREST
R d N s
T A0

Initial estimated pole usage will be 48 poles as show on diagram.

Pagegofy




Task Order #:
Original Agreement #R:

Attachment 1
Palm Beach County
information Systems Services
Task Order < $50,000

Organization réquesting setvices: City of Defray Beach

Type of Service:

Location of Service:

Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

Contact sMail:

Requested Date for Completion:
Description of Service/Deliverables +/-

Estimated Amount:

1SS Project Manager/Director;

Date:

Narne/Titie

Project Office:

Date:,

Chuck Spalding, Project Manager

PALM BEACH COUNTY.
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

By: Steve Bordelon, Director, 1SS -

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND-LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

COUNTY ATTORNEY

City of Delray Beach

{Narne, Title)

SYATE OF FLOUIDA C

LOGHAFT B
Wi b

ot wraye s

- E R LREAGH
L » e Y

JUNTY O




